BoCc

Chuck Broerman El Paso County,

03/24/2020 03:35: 32 PM
b (T

7 Rec §0.00 ases 220041117
RESOLUTION NO. 20-126

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE FIRST RENEWAL OF ADDENDUM LEASE
AGREEMENT - 8010 BLUE GILL DRIVE

WHEREAS, pursuant to §§ 30-11-101(1)(b) and (c), 30-11-102, 30-11-103, and 30-11-
107(1)(a), C.R.S., the Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County, Colorado
(hereinafter “Board”) has the authority to own, dispose of and make such orders
concerning real property when deemed by the Board to be in the best interests of the
County; and

WHEREAS, the Board entered into a Subordinate Lease Agreement on May 27, 2009
for the lease by Jerry and Karen Ager (the “Lessees”) of property located at 8010 Blue
Gill Drive (the “Property”) for livestock grazing purposes (“Original Lease”), which
Original Lease was recorded in the records of the El Paso County Clerk and Recorder’s
Office at Reception No. 209070083 on June 22, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Board and the Lessees entered into an Addendum Lease Agreement
on July 19, 2012 (“Addendum Lease”) as Board of County Commissioners Contract 12-
024; and

WHEREAS, the Board and the Lessees wish to extend the lease of the Property for an
additional five years, pursuant to the terms of the First Renewal of Addendum Lease
Agreement — 8010 Blue Gill Drive, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein
by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners
hereby approves the First Renewal of Addendum Lease Agreement — 8010 Blue Gill
Drive, attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF E SO COUNTY, COLORADO
By:

Mark Waller, Chair




This First Renewal of Addendum Subordinate Lease Agreement (“First Renewal”) is made and
entered into this _ dayof 2020 (the “Effective Date"),betweenﬂ!’mﬁwﬂtvhv
and through the Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County, Colorado (herelnafter “Lessor”),
whose address is 200 South Cascade Avenue, Colorado Springs, CO 80903, and Jerry F. Ager and Karen A.
Ager (hereinafter “Lessees”), whose address is 8040 Blue Gill Drive. The Lessor and the Lessees may be
referred to individually as a “Party” or collectively as “Parties”.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Subordinate Lease Agreement on Mav27 2009 for the
lease by Lessees of property located nmmme Gill Drive (the “Property”) for liv grazing
purposes (“Original Lease”), which Original Lease was recorded In the records of the El Paso County
Clerk and Recorder’s Office at Reception No. 209070083 on June 22, 2009 and is attached hereto as

‘ExhibitA; and -

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Addendum Lease Agreement on July 19, 2012
(“Addendum Lease”) as Board of County Commissioners Contract 12-024, which Addendum Lease is
attached hereto as Exhibit 8; and

'WHEREAS, the Addendum Lease expired on May 31, 2019 at 11:59 p.m., and Lessees desire to
extend their lease of the Property for an additional five (5) additional years.

s mwwaEFORE,inmmmﬂmatmmumalpmmms,mmand ondition ined
‘ ‘herein,the andsufﬁclencyofwhichishembyacknowledadbythemm,kemra' Lessees
agreeasfoﬂows

1. The Addendum Lease has expired. The Parties hereby agree that the term of the A
Lease shall be extended to and shall expire five years from the Effective Date above at 11:59 p.m.

2. All other provisions of the Addendum Lease shall remain in effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have hereunto set their hands and subscribed their names
the day and year first above written.

LESSOR:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ATTEST: OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO
By: By:

County Clerk and Recorder Mark Waller, Chair




BoccC

Exhibit A

Subordinate Lease Agreement

This Subordinate Lease Agreement made and entered into this 33 _ day of

m,z , 2009, between El Paso County by and through the Board of County

Commissiokers of El Paso County, Colorado (hereinafter “Lessor”), whose address is 27

E. Vermijo Avenue, Colorado Springs, CO 80903, and Jerry F. Ager and Karen A. Ager

(hereinafter “Lessees™), whose address is 8040 Blue Gill Drive, Peyton, CO 80831-8226.

The Lessor and the Lessees may be referred to individually as a “Party” or collectively as
“Parties.” '

WHEREAS, Lessor is the owner of property located in Lot 20 of Meadow Lake
Estates No. 1 Subdivision, El Paso County, Colorado, with an address of 8040 Blue Gill
Drive, Peyton, CO 80831-8226, which consists of approximately 8.35 acres. This
property is adjacent to the Lessces’ property (Lot 19 of Meadow Lake Estates No. 1
Subdivision, El Paso County, Colorado, see Exhibits A and B). This property includes
land that is vacant with a drainage channel running through it, which can be used for
grazing purposes for livestock. v

WHEREAS, Lessees desire to lease said pasture for grazing purposes.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and
conditions contained herein and the payments to be made hereunder, Lessor and Lessees
agree 43 follows: ‘

1. Lessor agrees to lease the pasture, described in Exhibits A and B, to
Lesseces, and the Lessees agree to lease said pasture for a fixed term of five (5) years,
subject to the terms and conditions described below.

2. Lessees shall pay in full to Lessor Ten Dollars and No Cents ($10.00) as
rent for this Lease. This Lease shall become effective upon conveyance of Lot 20, Block
3, Meadowlake Estates Subdivision No. 1, El Paso County, Colorado from Jerry F. and
KmnAAgertoElPasoCounty,Coloradoandshalltermmate
Ty 3\ , 2014, at 11:59 p.m. Given that this instrument is a
temncymatermofyears,l.esseeagreesandmdmtandstlmtanotwetoqmtornouceof
mtenttotermmatensnotreqmmdmorderforthenmnalﬁxedtelmofﬁve(S)yearsto
terminate. To the extent Lessee holds over in possession following termination of this
Lease on | , 2014, at 11:59 p.m., a holdover
tenancy for a period of a month-to-month shall be created, and such holdover tenancy may
be terminated by Lessor or Lessee at any time by providing at least fifteen (15) days
written notice.

3.  [Intentionally Deleted]

4, Lesse&cagreethatatthzendofthetennoftlﬁsﬁve(S)yearLease,nbthing
in this instrument precludes its renewal, provided that both Lessor and Lessee mutually
agreement in writing to any such rencwal. Attheendofﬂael&aseterm Lessees will yield

ROBERT C. "B0B" BALIMK  EI Paso Caunty, 00

06/212009 10: 1049FII I Illll
Doc ﬂﬂ
Rec $0.8

1 of § 209070083




up the possession of the premises to Lessor and remove any and all animals on the
premises. Lessees understand and agree that the Lessor may access and use the pasture for
public purposes and that this Lease is subordinate to Lessor’s activities thereon, including,
but not limited to, the following:

a. use for staging construction and for the purposes of inspection of the land, grass,
equipment, and any other improvements; and,

b. use of the property for conservation, wetlands mitigation, or wetlands protection
purposes, the details of which are as set forth in more particularity in Paragraph S, below.

S. IAsseesmderswndandagreethatoneofLessorsmatenalteasonsto
purchase the premises is for inclusion of the property in a wetlands mitigation bank, a
wetlands mitigation plan, a conservation easement, a Wetlands Delineation or a Wetlands
Assessment, any of the foregoing of which the County may use to mitigate environmental
impacts of public improvement projects throughout the County.  Therefore, Lessees
understand and agree their right to possession and to the right to the use and enjoyment of
the premises is subordinate to Lessor’s right to use and enjoy and include any wetlands
located on the premises in a wetlands bank, a wetlands mitigation plan or in any
conservation easement preserving the conservation values of the wetlands, provided that
any such wetlands shall have received from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, both now
or at any time in the future, a determination of jurisdictional wetlands. Furthermore,
Lessees understand and agree that their right to the use and enjoyment of the premises is
subordinate to Lessor’s rights to enter upon the premises for any reasonable purposes
associated with establishing conservation values or a Wetlands Assessment or a Wetlands
Delineation of the premises for possible inclusion of the wetlands in a conservation
easement, wetlands mitigation plan or a wetlands bank. In so establishing the terms,
conditions and covenants of any such conservation easement, wetlands bank, wetlands
mitigation plan, Wetlands Assessment or Wetlands Delineation, the Lessor shall request
the appropriate public or private agency to consent to allow Lessees to continue to use the
premises for the purposes of this Lease as part of any such conservation easement,
wetlands mitigation plan, wetlands bank, Wetlands Delineation or Wetlands Assessment.
However, to the extent that such public or private agency does not consent to all or part of
the request, such failure or refusal to consent shall not prohibit Lessor from receiving
approval for any such conservation easement, wetlands mitigation plan, wetlands bank,
Wetlands Delineation or Wetlands Assessment and using the property for such. To the
extent any such public or private agency requires the installation of any fencing or other
perimeter around the area of the wetlands, Lessee hereby agrees to the same and the Lessor
shall do so at its sole cost and expense. ‘

6. The Lessor neither represents nor warrants that there is fencing around the
property. Lessor, at its expense, will install fencing adjacent to its proposed drainage
improvements as more fully specified in the purchase contract between the Parties dated
,2009. Lessees agree that they will, during the term of this Lease,
maintain the fencing and gates (if any) around said property.

-2~

W:\BMW\Real Estate\2801.001 BMW 3-20-09 Rev to Ager and E) Paso County Subordinate Lease Agt (orig).doc



7. Lessees covenant and agree that they will not cause said premises, nor any
part hereof, to be overgrazed to any extent, nor in any other way permit damage arising out
of their activities to the grass, soil, and equipment or any other of the improvements on the
property. The Lessees shall leave the leased premises in as good a condition as existed at
the commencement of this Lease, ordinary wear and tear excepted.

8. Lessees acknowledge that this Lease shall not be assignable to any other
person, firm or corporation either in whole or in part.

9. Lessees acknowledge and agree that this Lease may be terminated at the
option of the Lessor, upon default or violation of any covenants herein contained by
Lessees, provided Lessees have received written notice of the default and been given 30
days by Lessor to cure the same.

10.  The term “livestock” shall apply to cows, bulls, steers, heifers, horses, or
other small animals.

11.  The Lessor and the Lessees acknowledge and agree that neither has relied
upon any statements, representations, agreements or warranties, except such as are
expressed herein, and that no amendment or modifications of this Lease shall be valid or
binding unless expressed in writing and executed by the Parties hereto in the same manner
as the execution of this Lease.

12.  If any clause or provision of this Lease is illegal, invalid or unenforceable
under present or future laws effective during the term of this Lease, then and in that event,
1txsthemtmtxonofthePartmhaetothattheremmnderofth1sleaseshallnotbea&cted
thereby.

13.  This Lease Agreement, including any exhibits, if any, sets forth the entire
agreement between the Parties. This Lease Agreement shall not be modified except in
writing and sxgned by both Parties.

‘\\ >

‘,mwﬁﬁass WHEREOF, the Parties have hereunto set their hands and subscribed

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

-~

= By: /
County Clerk and Recorder ie Clark, Vice Chair

LESSEES

By : by Fanw A Derk
4 F. KareﬁA.Ager 7

-3-

W:A\BMW\Real Estate\2801.001 BMW 3-20-09 Rev to Ager and El Paso County Subordinate Lease Agt (orig).doc



4 EXHIBIT A N
EL PASO COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER 97625
SITE

SITUATE
THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION S,
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 64 WEST OF THE 6th P.M.
EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE MEADOW LAKE ESTATES NO. 1 SUBDIVISION IN EL PASO
COUNTY, COLORADO, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 20, BLOCK 3 IN THE MEADOW LAKE
ESTATES NO. 1 SUBDIVISION, BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

1.  THENCE SOUTH 43°33'41" EAST A DISTANCE OF 700.00 FEET;

2. THENCE NORTH 46°26'19" EAST A DISTANCE OF 317.88 FEET;

3. THENCE ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 711.35 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF
16°41'59", A CURVE LENGTH OF 207.33 FEET, AND WHOSE CHORD BEARS NORTH 38°05'20" EAST
A CHORD DISTANCE OF 206.60 FEET;

4. THENCE NORTH 43°33'41" WEST A DISTANCE OF 670.00 FEET;

S.  THENCE SOUTH 46°26'19" WEST A DISTANCE OF §22.29 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID TRACT OF LAND CONTAINS 363,573.58 SQUARE FEET (8.347 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.

ALL BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE PLAT OF THE MEADOW LAKE ESTATES NO. | SUBDIVISION AS
RECORDED IN THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO UNDER PLAT NUMBER 2561.

Lo
e TATTENY

SCALE:NONE  DATE:1/26/09 EL PASOWGIL R
\ Drawing: BnRchCrkEases - EXiTE3A By: DAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  /




4 EXHIBIT B N\

EL PASO COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER 97625
SITE

SITUATS
THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION §5,
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 64 WEST OF THE 6th P.M.

EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO
y
Yz
/
7
743050 02 017
GLASEY/TRICIA M KITCHEN LESUE A
7 8110 BLUE GILL OR
8110 BLUE GILL DR
e 7 \PEYTON CO 80831-8227
1/’/ /
/ ,’ /
A7 7 10719
43050 02 02 o BLOCK 3
AGER JERRY F & ACEF s
8040 BLUE GILL . 43050 02 024
8040 BLUE GILL OR 4 AGER JERRY F & AGER KAREN A

PEYTON CO 80831-8226 ’ 8040 BLUE GILL DR

8040 BLUE GILL DR
PEYTON CO 80831-8226

o~
7
POINT OF 7
BEGINNING 00«\ e
v 9 v/
. Q‘Q’ 43/{.«,/
5 N\
¢ A X 5 s \ @ /.,I/c
’ os rsapmyotota e 2oy ik P gk - l,’
//,’, '.:' TR i "-‘5%‘. A ./’,'
s thiathen AT SR
e = v e P /
”/’ * = AREA = 3’573058 S-F. ;P‘:: :;‘ /
e or 8.347 Acres By
// R AT h—-** :
BLOCK 3 ONE kSRR
(™
43050 02 007
PERDUE CAROL H & PERDUE MARY C
7910 BLUE GILL DR )
7910 BLUE GILL DR /@,
PEYTON CO 80831-8006 /.//
/I,I
77
7,77
/./,/,
e : 3
s Professional Land Survey(r

LS NO. 1:7496 —r
SCALE: 1'=200'  DATE: 1/26/09 EL PASO EW

kDrawing: BnRchCrkEases - ExbtTE3B By: DAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION




Exhibit B

Addendum Lease Agreement

This Addendum Subordinate Lease Agreement (“Addendum”) made and entered
into this ﬂ day of July, 2012, between El Paso County by and through the
Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County, Colorado (hereinafter “Lessor”),
whose address is 27 E. Vermijo Avenue, Colorado Springs, CO 80903, and Jerry F. Ager
and Karen A. Ager (hereinafter “Lessoss™), whose address is 8040 Blue Gill Drive. The
Lessor and the Lessees may be referred to individually as a “Party” or collectively as
“Parties”.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into & Subordinate Lease Agreement on May 27,
2009, which was recorded in the records of the El Paso County Clerk and Recorder’s
Office at Reception No. 209070083 on June 22, 2009, (*Original Agreement”) which can
be used for grazing purposes for livestock, is attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and
incorporated herein by reference. :

WHEREAS, Lessees desire to extend the Lease of said pasture for grazing
purposes for an additional five (5) additional years.

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree that the execution of the lease extension
hall serve as an accord and satisfaction of any and all obligations that Lessee alleges the
Lessor did not complete under that certain Contract for Sale of Real Estate in Lieu of
Condemnation dated May 27, 2009, which allegedly incomplete obligations include, but
are not limited to, the County did not install the number of trees as required under the
project specifications, the County did not install a pathway for Lessee’s horses according
to the project specifications, and the County fenced off part of the leased premises so that
this part in not accessible to Lessee’s horses as per the terms of the original Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and
conditions contained herein, the receipt, and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged by the Parties, Lessor and Lessees agree that the Original Agreement is
amended or revised as follows:

1. In consideration of extending the term of tho Lease to five (5) additional years,
Lessor and Lessee agree that the extension is an accord and satisfaction of any all
obligations Lessee alleges that Lessor did not complete, which allegations are as
set forth in more detail, above.

2. The term of the Lease in Paragraph 2 of the Original Agreement is hereby
amended. The Original Agreement is due to expire on May 31, 2014. The Parties
hereby agree to amend and extend the term of the Lease for grazing on the

Propesty for a total of ten (5) years to May 31, 2019, at 11:59 p.m.
3. All other provisions of the Original Agreement shall remain in effect.




4. Lessees agree that the extension of the term of the Lease and this Addendum is an
accord and satisfaction of any obligations that Lessor may not have performed in
its post-closing obligations to Lessees.

5. The Parties entrance into this extension does not preclude discussion between
Lessor and Lessee concerning replacement and/or irrigation of the trees that were
installed as part of the project.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have hereunto set their hands and
subscribed their names the day and year first above written.

LESSOR:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

. Amy Lathe C air

LESSEES:
7744,...4 /—\, m},./ By: {4’4&1( [ [/; R
Jeryl’ Agd Karen A. Ager



Bacc

Subordinte Lease Agrecment
This Subordinate Leaso Agreement made and entered into this 33 _ day of
2009, between El Paso County by and through the Bosrd of County

]

of El Paso County, Colorado (hereinafier “Lessor™), whose address is
E. Vermijo Avenue, Colorado Speings, CO 80903, and Jerry F. Ager and Karen A.
(hereinafter “Lewsocs™), whose address is 8040 Blue Gill Drive, Peyton, CO 808318226,
The Lessor and the Lossess may be referred to individually as a “Party™ or collectively as

"WHEREAS, Leasor is the owner of property located in Lot 20 of Meadow Lake
Estatea No, 1 Subdivision, El Pase County, Colorado, with an addreds of 3040 Blue Gill
Drive, Peyton, CO 80831-8226, which consists of spproximately 8.35 acres.  This
property s adjacent to the Lessees’ property (Lot 19 of Meadow Lake Estates No. 1
Subdivision, El Paso County, Colorado, see Exhibits A and B). This propesty includes
land that is vacmt with a drainage channel running through it, which can be used for
grazing purposes for livestook,

WHEREAS, Lessees desire t0 lease said pasture for grazing purposes.

§

1. Lessor agrees to lease (he pastare, described in Exbibits A and B, to
Leseces, and the Lossees agree to lease said pasture for a fixed term of five (5) years,
subject to the terms and conditions described below.

2 Lessees shall pay in full to Lessor Ten Dollars and No Cents ($10.00) as
rent for this Lease. This Losse shall become effective upon conveyance of Lot 20, Block
3, Mcadowlske Estates Subdivision No. 1, El Paso County, Colorado from Jerry F. and
Kwen A Ager to El Paso Coety, Colorado and ashall terminate
&3_‘\ > 2014, ot 11:59 pm. Given that this instrument is »

in & term of years, Lessos agroes and understands that a notice 10 guit or notice of
intent to terminate is not required in order for the initial fixed term of five (5) years to
weminate, To the extent Lesses holds over in possession following termination of this
Leaso i 2014,“11:399@.,;!:0!“
tenancy for s ohmd:-w-mmhahﬂhmd,mdawhholdwumy
uwwm«mummwmmuhumm(mdm

3.  [hteationally Deletod]

4, Mm“nﬂ»doﬁbﬁmofﬂ;ﬁw(ﬂ nothing
in this instrument prechudes its renewal, provided that both Lessor and mmlly
agreement in writing to sny such renewal, At the end of the Lease term, Lessees will yield

ROBERT ¢ "06° BALDK  EI Paso County, © A
05/2212000 10:10:40 MY lll .»
Dc 1.0 FPape '
fc 00 105 ,

'

T T . EXHIBIT 1



up the possession of the premises to Leasor and remove sny and all animals on the
pramises. Lessoes understand and agroe that the Lessor may access and use the pastuve for
public purposes and that this Lesse is subordinate to Lessor’s activities theveon, including,
but not limited to, the following:

a. use for stuging construction and for the purposes of inspection of the land, gress,
equipnient, and any other improvements; and,

b. use of the property for conservation, wetlands mitigations, or wetlands protection
purposes, the details of which are as set forth in more partioularity in Paragraph S, below.

5. Lessces understand and agree that one of Lessor’s maiterial reesons to
purchase the premises is for inclusion of the property in a wetlands mitigation bank, »
wetlands mitigation plan, a conservation casement, 8 Wetlands Delincation or 8 Wetlands
Assessment, any of the foregoing of which the County may use to mitigate environmental
impacts of public improvement projects throughout the County.  Therefore, Lessces
mderstand and agree their right to possession and 1 the right to the use and ejoyment of
the premises is subordinate to Lessor’s right to use and enjoy and include any wetlands
located on the preruises in & wetlnds bank, & wetlands mitigation plan or in any
conservation easement preserving the conservation values of the wetlands, provided that
any such wetiands shall have rectived fiom the U.S, Army Corps of Engincers, both now
or at sy time in the future, a determiinetion of jurisdictional wetlands,

Lessees understand and agree that their right to the use and enjoyment of the premises is
suberdinate to Lessor’s rights to enter upon the premises for any reasonable purposes
associated with establishing conservation values or @ Wetlands Asecssment or & Wetlands

conditions

mitigation plan, Wetlshds Assessment or Wetjands Delineation, the Lessor shall requost
the appropriste public or private.agency to. consent to allow Lessoes (o continue to use the
premises for the purposes of this Leese as part of any such conservation easement,
wetlands mitigation plan, wetlands bank, Wetlands Delinestion or Wetlands Assesunent,
However, to the extent that such public or private ageacy does not consent to all or pert of
the request, such failurs or refusal to consent shall not prohibit Lessor from receiving
spproval for auy such conservation casement, wetlands mitigation plan, wetlands bank,
Wetlends Delineation or Wetlands Assessment and using the property for such. To the
extent any such public or private agenty requizes the instalition of any fencing or other
perimeter around the ares of the wetlands, Lessee hereby agrees to the same and the Lessor
shatl do 30 at its sole cost and expense.

6, The Lessor neither represents nor warrants that these is fenving around the
propesty. Lessor, at its expense, will install fencing adjecent to its proposed drainage
improvements as more fully specified in the purchase contract between the Purties dated
» 2009. Lessecs agree that they will, during the term of this Lease,
maintain the fencing and gates (if any) around said property.

.2—
WABMW\Rca! EntalsA2001.001 BMW 3:20-00 Rev i0 Ager wnd E) Paso County Sehordinate Lonss Agt (orig).dec

EXHIBIT 1



B e L

7. Lessoes covonant and agree that they will not cause ssid premises, nor sy
pust hereot, $0 be overgrazed to any extent, nor in suy other way permit damage arising out
of Gudir activitics to the grass, soil, and equipment or any other of the itmprovements oo the
property. The Lessces shall loave the Jeased premises in as good & condition as existed st i
the commencement of this Lease, ordinary wear and tear excepted. '

8 Lesscos acknowledge that this Lease shall not be assignable t any other |
person, firm ot corporation sither in whole or in put. ' ’

9, Lessecs aclmowledge and agros that this Losse may be terminsted at the
option of the Lessor, upon default or violation of any covenants herein contained by
Leasees, provided Lessces have reccived written notice of the defsult and beeti given 30
days by Lessor to cure the same.

10. The term “livestock” shall apply 1o cows, bulls, stoers, heifers, horses, or
other amall animats.

11.  The Lessor and the Lessees acknowiedge and agree that neither has relied
upon any statemends, sépresentations, agresments or warrmities, except such as are
expressed herein, and that no amendment or modifications of this Leass shall be valid or
binding unloss cxpressed in writing and executed by the Parties heveto in the same manner
as the execution of this Lease.

12.  If any clwuse or provision of this Lease is Hlegal, invalid or uneaforcedble
under present or future laws effective dwring the term of this Lease, then and in that event,
it {s the Intention of the Parties hereto that the remainder of this Jease shall not be affected

thereby.

13.  This Lease Agreement, including any exhibits, if any, sets forth the entire
between the Parties. This Lease Agreement shall not be modified excopt in

)\ F, the Parties have hereunto set their hands and subscribed
g firet above written,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

v (etre Ysd
e Clark, Vioe Chalr :

By: d
A. Ager

WABMW\Roal Eataté'2901.001 BMW 3-20-09 Rav 1o Ager and i Pase Courty Subordinats Laase Ay (ovig.doo

EXHIBIT 1

“—_—___




- IT T\
urmcouﬁ%’?mm

nonrs
THESOUTH HALPF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3,
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 64 WBST OF THE 6th P,
EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

LEGAL DRSCRIPTION

A TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE MBADOW LAXE BSTATES NO. | SUBD{VISION IN EL PASO
COLORADO, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMBENCING AT THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 20, BLOCK 3 TN THE MEADOW LAKE
ESTATES NO. ] SUBDIVISION, BEING THE POINT OF BLGINNING:

1. THENCE SOUTH 43°33'41" BAST A DISTANCE OF 700.00 FEET;

3.  THENCENORTH 46°26'19" EAST A DISTANCE OF 31748 PEET;

3. THENCEONA CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 711.3S FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF
16%41'59", A CURVE LENGTH OF 207.33 FEET, AND WHOSE CHORD BEARS NORTH 38°05°20" EAST
A CHORD DISTANCE OF 206.60 FEET;

4.  THENCE NORTH 43°33'41° WEST A DISTANCE OF 670.00 FEET;

S.  THENCE SOUTH 46°26'19" WEST A DISTANCE OF $22.29 FEET TO THE POJNT OF BEGINNING.

SAID TRACT OF LAND CONTAINS 363,573.58 SQUARE FEET (8.347 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.

ALL BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE PLAT OF THE MEADOW LAKE ESTATES NO. { SUBDIVISION AS
RECORDED IN THE RBCORDS OF BL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO UNDER PLAT NUMBER 2361,

*

SCALE:NONE  DATE:1/226/09
\_Drawing: BnRchCrkEsses - EXHTE3A By: DAN

EXHIBIT 1

L



~ BITB )
BL PASO COUNTY MO NUMBER 97625 ‘
SITE

SRVATS
THE SOUTH RALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SBCTION §,
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 84 WEST OF THE Gh P M.
EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO
p
K4
7/
7
743050 02 017
GLASEY/TRICIA M KITCHEN LESLE A
/7 SIOBLUE GILLOR -
. 8110 BLUE GiL OR
¢ 7 \PEYTON CO 80831-8227

o

SCALE: 1"=200'  DATE: 1/26/09 BLPASOM

Drawing: BaRchCrkEases - Exb(TEIB By: DAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  /

EXHIBIT 1




